No. R-10. House concurrent resolution honoring Alice Wolf Gilborn of Dorset for her outstanding literary achievements.

(H.C.R.2)

Offered by: Representative Sullivan of Dorset

Whereas, Alice Gilborn launched her literary career earning academic degrees from Wellesley College and the University of Delaware, and

Whereas, she was the founding editor of the literary magazine *Blueline* and subsequently held editorial positions at the Adirondack Museum, Westview Press, and the Chipstone Foundation, and

Whereas, her essays and poems are published in anthologies, journals, and magazines, and

Whereas, Alice Gilborn's own books include a memoir, recalling her mother, a poetry chapbook, and an essay collection, and

Whereas, as a Vermont resident, Alice Gilborn has designed and edited a two-volume anthology of selected Green Mountain State poets, and

<u>Whereas</u>, her professional memberships include the National League of American Pen Women and the Poetry Society of Vermont, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Alice Wolf Gilborn of Dorset for her outstanding literary achievements, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Alice Gilborn in Dorset.